the proprietor of M/S Sohel and Brothers, a business 

concern, who, in the course of business, obtained credit 

facilities from the complainant bank. In discharge of the said 

liability, the accused issued Cheque No. CA-0130177 dated 

03.03.2019 for an amount of Taka 9,43,26,000/- (Nine Crore 

Forty-Three Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand) in favour of the 

complainant. Upon presentation, the said cheque was 

dishonoured on 03.03.2019 due to “insufficiency of funds.” 

Thereafter, a statutory notice demanding payment was 

issued on the same date, but the drawer failed to make 

payment within the stipulated time.